RESOLUTION NO. 449

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AS FOLLOWS:

THAT WHEREAS, certain alleys in Block 169, Town of Kirkland, King County, Washington, are abutted on both sides by property of E. M. Brayden and Jean E. Brayden, his wife, who have petitioned for a vacation of said alleys but who have also agreed to deed certain property to the City of Kirkland in the same block to serve the same alley purpose, and

WHEREAS, it appears desirable for both the City of Kirkland and the property owners concerned to exchange the said alleys hereinafter specifically described for other property in the same block to serve the same purpose, and the Planning Commission of the City of Kirkland have considered said request and have favorably recommended the granting of this request to the City Council,

NOW; THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND:

1. That hearing should be had upon the proposed vacation of the following-described property:

That certain 16' alley in Block 169, Town of Kirkland, King County, Washington, lying between Lots 9 to 13, inclusive, on the north and Lots 54 to 58, inclusive, on the south, EXCEPT the westerly 16' feet thereof and that certain 16' alley in Block 169, Town of Kirkland, King County, Washington, lying between Lots 1 to 8, inclusive, on the east and Lots 9 and 58 on the west; all in Block 169, Town of Kirkland, King County, Washington.

That said hearing should be on May 19, 1958, in the Council Chambers, Kirkland City Hall, Kirkland, Washington, at 8 o'clock P.M. That notice of this hearing should be posted as required by law.

2. That this vacation be upon the express agreement that there be deeded to the City of Kirkland for alley purposes, the following-described property:

The west 16 ' of Lot 13 and the west 16' of Lot 54, both in Block 169, Town of Kirkland, King County, Washington.

DATED AND PASSED this 21st day of April, 1958.

Mayor Mayor

Attest:

Leo. a. Campton City Clerk

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution of the City of Kirkeland and that the same was published or posted as cording to law, said Resolution being No. 447 and entitled A Resolution as above.

City Clerk